US D Paris Stockyards - Paris, KY

E AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Kentucky Dept of Ag Mrkt News Thu Apr 24, 2025

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Livestock Weighted Average Report for 4/24/2025 - Final

AUCTION

This Week Last Reported Last Year
4/17/2025
Total Receipts: 1,956 2,502 1,789
Feeder Cattle: 1,613(82.5%) 2,164(86.5%) 1,543(86.2%)
Slaughter Cattle: 228(11.7%) 186(7.4%) 197(11.0%)
Replacement Cattle: 115(5.9%) 152(6.1%) 49(2.7%)

Special Note: Beef Calves: 200.00 to 800.00 per/head

Compared to last Thursday both the feeder and slaughter markets were stronger with an average quality offering. Good quality feeder steers
450-600 Ibs were 2.00 to 4.00 higher with a good supply, while the 600-650 Ibs steers were sharply higher with strong demand. Yearling
steers appeared higher, however there were limited comparisons. The feeder heifers were mostly 3.00 to 6.00 higher, except for the 350-
500 Ibs heifers who were sharply higher with a good supply and strong demand. Slaughter cows were 1.00 to 3.00 higher with a good supply
and slaughter bulls were steady to 2.00 higher with good demand. Supply included: 82% Feeder Cattle (39% Steers, 0% Dairy Steers, 47%
Heifers, 14% Bulls); 12% Slaughter Cattle (90% Cows, 10% Bulls); 6% Replacement Cattle (6% Stock Cows, 68% Bred Cows, 6% Bred Heifers,
15% Cow-Calf Pairs, 6% Bulls). Feeder cattle supply over 600 Ibs was 48%.
Groups of 20 Head or More
STEERS HEIFERS

35 90% Black 631 1bs 356.50 33 85% Black 579 Ibs 340.00
80 Black/BWF 671 lbs 360.00 23 90% Black 675 Ibs 294.00

23 Black/BWF 695 lbs 283.00

20 Black/BWF 797 Ibs 278.00

50 85% Black 826 lbs 264.25

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

3 283 283 502.00 502.00 Fancy

8 310-345 320 425.00-450.00 437.45

1 350 350 425.00 425.00

6 363 363 480.00 480.00 Fancy

14 415-446 439 397.00-420.00 410.03

19 403-445 415 425.00-447.00 436.72 Fancy

11 455-495 480 375.00-395.00 390.24

17 450-492 473 400.00-417.00 407.17 Fancy

8 535-545 538 365.00-377.00 374.21

19 506-532 520 390.00-400.00 395.88  Value Added
18 550-587 581 337.00-359.00 353.01

28 552-569 563 365.00-386.00 379.41  Value Added
23 600-642 624 320.00-343.00 333.05
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93 600-647 629 356.00-371.00
5 655-670 664 297.50-322.50
109 659-679 675 346.00-368.00
12 702-728 722 277.00-297.00
21 707-736 719 310.00-321.00
6 773-790 781 257.00-280.00
10 750-757 754 294.00-317.50
12 805-841 836 265.00-280.00
4 900-915 909 265.00-272.00
3 950-995 970 226.00-249.00
2 1047 1047 226.00
2 1067 1067 240.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 446 446 385.00
6 489-490 489 355.00-359.00
5 543 543 342.50
9 567-595 587 326.00-332.50
3 602-605 603 310.00-315.00
2 675 675 255.00
1 710 710 257.00
1 820 820 200.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 450-490 475 320.00-335.00
2 715 715 222.50

DAIRY STEERS - Large 3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 358 358 180.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 200-235 217 390.00-405.00
4 230-245 236 420.00-435.00
4 280-292 289 400.00-420.00
6 310-335 323 390.00-410.00
5 320-345 333 415.00-432.50
13 355-395 386 385.00-410.00
34 352-392 373 415.00-437.00

360.84
312.40
358.18
293.43
316.21
273.30
297.83
277.94
267.98
235.82
226.00
240.00

Avg Price
385.00

358.33
342.50
329.94
311.67
255.00
257.00
200.00

Avg Price
325.96
222.50

Avg Price
180.00

Avg Price
396.27

427.54
410.12
401.68
424.22
401.74
423.82

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy
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400-445
400-445
455-487
450-480
500-540
502-532
550-593
559-597
612-630
612-643
690-695
668-675
725-745
700-718
750-795
797
832-845
818-826
865-880
925
950
1015

427
427
473
465
521
522
572
573
619
629
694
672
740
714
771
797
836
826
874
925
950
1015

365.00-390.00
400.00-425.00
345.00-367.50
381.00-400.00
315.00-335.00
342.00-362.00
300.00-320.00
325.00-340.00
282.50-297.50
302.50-316.00
275.00-283.00
292.50-311.00
240.00-255.00
262.00-272.00
222.00-242.50
278.00
222.00-232.50
258.00-269.00
207.00-230.00
256.00
235.00
170.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
1

0 =
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HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Wt Range

Head

RSN

Wt Range

235
325
370
415-445
455-496
525-530
552
690
700-740
782

375-397
490
565

Avg Wt

235
325
370
432
474
527
552
690
720
782

Avg Wt

391
490
565

Price Range
375.00

365.00
365.00
336.00-355.00
320.00-340.00
282.50-290.00
245.00
255.00
197.00-217.50
210.00

Price Range
300.00-305.00

307.50
205.00

373.63
404.50
355.19
391.43
326.85
347.76
309.33
337.76
291.04
308.78
280.72
300.33
250.93
269.55
235.21
278.00
227.14
264.17
216.85
256.00
235.00
170.00

Avg Price
375.00
365.00
365.00
34451
330.68
287.48
245.00
255.00
207.53
210.00

Avg Price
302.47
307.50
205.00

Fancy

Fancy

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Guaranteed Open

Guaranteed Open

Value Added

Guaranteed Open
Guaranteed Open
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BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head

R = 02, BN NN R W R N oD

Wt Range

200-245
200
272

280-290

310-346

350-395
375

400-445

415-440

450-495

453-458

505-545

513-530

558-565
575
610

605-610
690

652-688

725-735
707

755-775
752
835

865-877
970

1075

Avg Wt

217
200
272
285
333
383
375
419
429
467
455
522
516
562
575
610
607
690
671
730
707
765
752
835
870
970
1075

Price Range
445.00-465.00

500.00
440.00
460.00-475.00
425.00-450.00
410.00-435.00
465.00
407.50-422.50
432.50-450.00
370.00-390.00
412.50-425.00
352.00-367.50
382.00-391.00
320.00-330.00
352.50
287.00
332.50-335.00
275.00
297.50-320.00
285.00-287.50
300.00
252.50-272.00
291.00
230.00
236.00-237.50
220.00
185.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head

I QNN

Wt Range

240
290
315-327
365
420-445
462-490
510-536
593

Avg Wt

240
290
321
365
427
472
527
593

Price Range
405.00

385.00
400.00-420.00
380.00
375.00-395.00
340.00-355.00
327.00-340.00
292.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head

Wt Range

Avg Wt

Price Range

Avg Price
452.73
500.00
440.00
467.37
435.74
424.54
465.00
416.84
440.31
380.88
415.00
363.33
389.46
322.52
352.50
287.00
334.16
275.00
308.06
286.26
300.00
262.12
291.00
230.00
236.90
220.00
185.00

Avg Price
405.00

385.00
410.19
380.00
384.30
352.14
331.19
292.00

Avg Price

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy
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1 335 335 325.00 325.00
1 385 385 330.00 330.00
1 480 480 305.00 305.00
SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
17 1285-1550 1430 136.00-151.00 146.07 Average
44 1305-1865 1516 152.50-166.50 159.47 High

1 1640 1640 120.00 120.00 Low

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
21 1010-1290 1166 140.00-151.00 146.13 Average
38 945-1395 1184 152.00-167.50 158.18 High
4 1175-1375 1279 126.00-135.00 130.78 Low

COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
14 600-1255 982 125.00-139.00 131.41 Average
715-1125 1005 143.00-149.00 145.72 High
805-1065 949 108.00-119.00 113.84 Low

BULLS - 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
8 1130-1605 1408 161.00-178.00 169.14 Average
8 1530-2120 1811 183.00-199.00 189.91 High
1 1655 1655 150.00 150.00 Low
REPLACEMENT CATTLE

STOCK COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2-4 0 5 885-1260 1035 175.00-195.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2-4 T3 1 940 940 2350.00

5-8 T1 16 900-1560 1162 1400.00-2325.00
5-8 T2 26 920-1900 1266 1650.00-2200.00
5-8 T3 16 1027-1392 1216 1900.00-2450.00
>8 T3 1 1140 1140 1525.00

Avg Price
183.84

Avg Price
2350.00

1936.54
1969.57
2099.52
1525.00
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BRED HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
<2 T3 5 740-865 812 1225.00-1725.00 1489.47

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 Ibs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5-8 0 3 1383 1383 2800.00 2800.00
>8 0 1 1030 1030 1800.00 1800.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 Ibs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5-8 0 8 1146-1300 1217 2600.00-3000.00 2902.47
5-8 0 1 1105 1105 2275.00 2275.00  Thin Fleshed

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 5 1225-1463 1332 1950.00-3350.00 2609.66
Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in
the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Explanatory Notes:

Stage (Cattle) - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1
to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7to 9
months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months)

Age - Numerical representation of age in years.
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